

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

WORLD'S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION.

Снар. 460

Chapter 460.

An Act additional to chapter three hundred and thirty-six, Private and Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to provide for the Collection, Arrangement and Display of the Products of the State of Maine at the World's Columbian Exposition, to be held in the City of Chicago, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, and to make an appropriation therefor."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. That for the purpose of exhibiting the resources, products and general developments of the state of Maine at the World's Columbian Exposition, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, an additional sum of seventeen thonsand nine hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to be expended by the Board of World's Fair Managers of Maine, in exhibiting the products and resources of Maine at the above named exposition, and in liquidating the necessary liabilities incurred by said board in connection therewith, including grading of grounds, furnishing, heating, lighting, and maintaining the state of Maine building, erected on the grounds of said exposition, as hereinafter specified.

SECT. 2. Said board is hereby authorized and directed to expend so much of said appropriation, not exceeding four thousand fifty dollars, as may be necessary to reimburse such firms, individuals and corporations as has paid their subscriptions to the guarantee fund for the construction of the state of Maine building crected upon the World's Columbian Exposition grounds at Chicago.

SECT. 3. Said board is hereby authorized to sell or remove for purposes of sale, all portions of the state of Maine building erected on the World's Columbian Exposition grounds at Chicago, its furnishings and all other property in the possession or control of said board, and at the end of said exposition all funds realized from such sale, and all other funds in the possession or control of said board, shall be covered into the state treasury.

SECT. 4. The following sums of the foregoing general amount are hereby appropriated for the specified purposes herein named, but any portion of any sum of said list not required for such specified purpose may be used by direction of the executive committee and the approval of the governor of Maine, for necessary expenditures pertaining to the state

Appropriation, for World's Columbian Exposition.

Board, au horized to re-imburse subscribes to guarantee fund.

Authorized to sell building at end of Exposition.

How appropriation shall be expended.

LEWISTON AND AUBURN HORSE RAILROAD COMPANY.

of Maine building, its furnishings or grounds: Balance due on building, three thousand five hundred dollars; water, one thousand dollars; light, eight hundred dollars; grading and care of grounds, eight hundred fifty dollars; heat, insurance and fire extinguishers, one thousand two hundred dollars; maintaining state building, janitor work, washing and scrubbing, one thousand five hundred dollars; furniture, two thousand dollars; administration, two thousand five hundred dollars; contingent, five hundred dollars.

SECT. 5. Said board shall make a report to the governor and council of its disbursements, receipts and expenditures, governor and council with proper vouchers therefor, as soon as may be after the close of said exposition, and the same shall be audited by said governor and council.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 6.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Chapter 461.

An Act to authorize the Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company to make a loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds in such denominations and such an amount, payable at such time and at such and mortgage property. rate of interest as the directors of said company shall deem The said loan to be made for the purpose of advisable. equipping its road with electricity, or for other purposes; and the said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to mortgage its road, franchise and other property to secure the payment of said bonds.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1893.

L. & A. H. R. R. Co., authorized to issue bonds

Shall report to

Снар. 461